from the change in total surplus were captured by consumers and that producers actually

have a loss, as result of the demand being inelastic (n=0.5).

158

6.5 Sensitivity Analysis

This section presents the sensitivity analysis performed on the results of both the

financial and the economic analysis. Sensitivity analysis is used to evaluate the impact of

uncertainty about fiiture events and values on the baseline results. A sensitivity analysis is

done by varying the value of one key variable or a combination of key variables, and

determining the impact of that change on the result as measured by the IRR or the NPV

(Gittinger 1982; ADB 1997).

6.5.1 Changes in Adoption and Yields

The financial and economic rates of return are very sensitive to changes in the

adoption rate and incremental yields (Table 6.9). The switching value is the percentage

changes in the variables for the NPV to become zero or the IRR to fall to the cut-off rate

(i. e. , the OCC=10 percent).

Table 6.9 Sensitivity Analysis of Decreasing Changes in Adoption Rate and Incremental

Yield.

Adoption Financial Economic Incremental Financial Economic

Rate Rate of Rate of Yield Rate of Rate of

Decrease Return Return Decrease Return Return

0% 17.5% 21.4% 0% 17.5% 21.4%

-10% 15.4% 19.4% -10% 15.2% 19.0%

-20% 12.9% 17.0% -20% 12.3% 16.0%

-30% 9.7% 14.1% -30% 8.5% 11.8%

-40% 5.2% 10.2% -40% 1.9% 3.1%

If a 40 percent decrease in the adoption rate is assumed, the financial returns

decrease from 17.5 to 5.2 percent (switching value=29% decrease) and the economic

returns decrease from 21.4 to 10.2 percent (switching value=40.5% decrease), which

implies a negative financial net present value because the opportunity cost of capital is 10

159

percent. However, a large decrease in the adoption rate (e.g., 40%) for the improved pinto

bean varieties is not likely to happen until better improved varieties are released.

If a 40 percent decrease in the incremental yield is assumed (i. e., from 20% to

[…]

>26%) is not very likely.

6.5.2 Changes in Prices and Costs

The financial and economic rates of return are also very sensitive to changes in

the domestic price and the import parity price, respectively (Table 6.10). If a 40 percent

decrease in the domestic price is assumed, the financial rate of return decreases from 17.5

to 4.7 percent (switching value=28.4% decrease), which implies a negative net present

value because the opportunity cost of capital is 10 percent.

A 40 percent decrease in the import parity price reduces the economic rate of

return from 21.4 to 6.7 percent (switching value=35% decrease). However, the economic

rate of return is less sensitive to changes in the official exchange rate. If an increase in the

exchange rate (MXS/USS) is assumed, to account for potential overvaluation, making

160

imported beans even more expensive relative to domestically produced beans, the

economic rate of return also increases.

Table 6.10 Sensitivity Analysis for Changes in Prices and in the Official Exchange Rate.

Domestic Financial Import Economic Exchange Economic

Pricea Rate of Parity Price Rate of Rate Rate of

Decrease Return Decreaseb Return Increase Return

0% 17.5% 0% 21.4% 0% 21.4%

-10% 15.3% -10% 19.1% 10% 23.4%

-20% 12.7% -20% 16.2% 20% 25.1%

-30% 9.4% -30% 12.5% 30% 26.6%

-40% 4.7% -40% 6.7% 40% 28.0%
a. The change in domestic price affects only financial returns.

b. The change in import parity price affects only economic returns.

The financial and economic rates of return are less sensitive to changes in

research and extension costs (Table 6.11). However, a large increase in R&E costs would

need to be assumed (40%) in order to decrease the financial rate of return from 17.5 to

9.9 percent and make the net present value negative (switching value=39.5% increase).

For a very large increase in R&E costs (70%), the economic rate of return decreases from

21.4 to 9.2 percent (switching value=65.5% increase) and turns the NPV negative. The